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LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION
MEETING AGENDA

Wednesday, February 12, 2020
9:00 a.m.

Room 381-B

Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street, Los Angeles 90012

*********************************************************************

Entrance to the Commission Meetings requires entry through security screening at any of
the public entrances to the Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration (KHHOA):

. 500 West Temple Street (third floor of KHHOA)

. 225 N. Hill Street (first floor of KHHOA)

. 222 N. Grand Avenue (fourth floor of KHHOA)

o Civic Mall/ Grand Park, between KHHOA and the Civil Court Building (second
floor of the KHHOA)

Entrance through any other exterior door of the KHHOA is prohibited (all other entrances

are locked) due to County of Los Angeles security restrictions.
*********************************************************************
A person with a disability may contact the LAFCO office at (626) 204-6500 at least 72
hours before the scheduled meeting to request receipt of an agenda in an alternative
format or to request disability-related accommodations, including auxiliary aids or
services, in order to participate in the public meeting. Later requests will be
accommodated to the extent feasible.

The entire agenda package and any meeting related writings or documents provided to a
majority of the Commissioners after distribution of the agenda package, unless exempt
from disclosure pursuant to California Law, are available at the LAFCO office and at
www.lalafco.org.

*********************************************************************

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE WILL BE LED BY CHAIR GLADBACH
3. DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION(S)

4. SWEARING-IN OF SPEAKER(S)
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INFORMATION ITEM(S) - GOVERNMENT CODE §§ 56751 & 56857 NOTICE

None.

CONSENT ITEM(S)

All matters are approved by one motion unless held by a Commissioner or member(s)
of the public for discussion or separate action.

a. Approve Minutes of January 8, 2020.
b. Approve Operating Account Check Register for the months of December 2019
and January 2020.
c. Receive and file update on Pending Proposals.
PUBLIC HEARING(S)
None.
PROTEST HEARING(S)
None.

OTHER ITEMS

a. Sativa Water System Status Report.
b. Proposed Memorandum of Understanding with Ventura LAFCO.

c. Proposed Exercise of Option with Davis Farr LLP to Prepare Fiscal Year 2019-20
Audit.

d. Proposed Joint Request for Proposal with Southern Region LAFCOs for Auditing
Services.

LEGISLATION
a. Legislative Update.
MISCELLANEOUS CORRESPONDENCE
None.
COMMISSIONERS’ REPORT

Commissioners’ questions for staff, announcements of upcoming events and opportunity for
Commissioners to briefly report on their LAFCO-related activities since last meeting.

EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT

Executive Officer’s announcement of upcoming events and brief report on activities of the
Executive Officer since the last meeting.
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PUBLIC COMMENT

This is the opportunity for members of the public to address the Commission on items not on
the posted agenda, provided that the subject matter is within the jurisdiction of the
Commission. Speakers are reminded of the three-minute time limitation.

FUTURE MEETINGS

March 11, 2020

April 8, 2020

May 13, 2020

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

Items not on the posted agenda which, if requested, will be referred to staff or placed on a
future agenda for discussion and action by the Commission.

ADJOURNMENT
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MINUTES OF THE LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

January 8, 2020

Present:
Jerry Gladbach, Chair

Kathryn Barger
Richard Close
Donald Dear
Margaret Finlay
Gerard McCallum
John Mirisch
David Ryu

Hilda Solis

David Lesser, Alternate
Judith Mitchell, Alternate

Paul Novak, Executive Officer
Carole Suzuki, Legal Counsel

Absent:

Lori Brogin-Falley, Alternate
Sheila Kuehl, Alternate

Vacant:

City of Los Angeles, Alternate Member
Special District, Alternate Member

6.a.
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1 CALL MEETING TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order at 9:02 a.m. in Room 381-B of the County Hall of
Administration by Chair Jerry Gladbach.

2 PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Chair Jerry Gladbach.
WECOMING OF NEW COMMISSIONERS

Chair Gladbach welcomed Supervisor Hilda Solis as a Voting Member; and David Lesser as an
Alternate Public Member.

3 DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION(S)
The Executive Officer (EO) read an announcement, asking that persons who made a campaign
contribution of more than $250 to any member of the Commission during the past twelve (12)
months to rise and state for the record the Commissioner to whom such campaign contributions
were made and the item of their involvement (None).
The EO read an announcement, asking if any Commissioner had received a campaign
contribution that would require disclosure or any other issue requiring recusal from any item on
today’s agenda (None).
4 SWEARING-IN OF SPEAKER(S)
The EO swore in two (2) members of the audience who planned to testify.
5 INFORMATION ITEM(S) - GOVERNMENT CODE §§ 56751 & 56857 NOTICE
None.
6 CONSENT ITEM(S)
The Commission took the following actions under Consent Items:

a. Approved Minutes of November 13, 2019.

b. Approved Operating Account Check Register for the month of November 2019.

c. Received and Filed Pending Proposal Update.
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MOTION:  Finlay SECOND: McCallum APPROVED: 7-0-0
AYES: Barger, Close, Dear, Finlay, McCallum, Mirisch, Gladbach
NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: Solis
ABSENT: Ryu

[Commissioner Ryu arrived at 9:10 a.m.]
7 PUBLIC HEARING(S)
The following item was called for consideration:

a. MSR No. 2019-10 — Municipal Service Review and Sphere of Influence Update for the
Wrightwood Community Services District.

Doug Dorado (Government Analyst) summarized the staff report concerning MSR No. 2019-10
— Municipal Service Review.

The public hearing was opened to receive testimony on the annexation. There being no
testimony and no written opposition submitted prior to the close of the public hearing, the public
hearing was closed.

The Commission took the following actions:

e Adopted and approved the MSR (LAFCO 36234: Service Review for the Wrightwood
Community Services District) adopted by San Bernardino LAFCO on October 16, 2019;

e Adopted the Resolution Making Determinations, including the California Environmental
Quality Act determinations, Approving MSR No. 2019-10 — Municipal Service Review
and Sphere of Influence update for the Wrightwood Community Services District (Los
Angeles County portion) which reconfirms the existing Coterminous Sphere of Influence
for that portion of Wrightwood CSD within Los Angeles County, originally adopted by
the Commission on August 8, 2018; Resolution No. 2020-01RMD; and

e Directed the Executive Officer to add the words “Reconfirmed (Los Angeles County
portion) January 8, 2020 to the official Los Angeles LAFCO SOI map for the
Wrightwood Community Services District.

MOTION:  Finlay SECOND: Dear APPROVED: 9-0-0
AYES: Barger, Close, Dear, Finlay, McCallum, Mirisch, Ryu, Solis, Gladbach
NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT: None.
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8 PROTEST HEARING(S)
None.
9 OTHER ITEMS
The following item was called up for consideration:
a. Independent Auditor’s Report for Fiscal Year 2018-2019.
Jennifer Farr of Davis Farr presented audit finding to the Commission. Ms. Farr concluded that
it was a clean audit which identified no errors or deficiencies. Ms. Farr stated that LAFCO’s

pension obligations are 84% funded, and Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) liability is
currently 25% funded.

Commissioner Mirisch requested that the Executive Officer agendize a report back to the
Commission regarding OPEB liability.

The Commission took the following action:

e Received and filed the Independent Auditor’s Report, audited financial statements, and
associated documents for Fiscal Year 2018-19 ending June 30, 2019.

MOTION: Dear SECOND: Finlay APPROVED: 9-0-0
AYES: Barger, Close, Dear, Finlay, McCallum, Mirisch, Ryu, Solis, Gladbach
NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT: None.

9 OTHER ITEMS
The following item was called up for consideration:
b. Fiscal Year 2019-20 Mid-Year Budget Report.

Adriana Romo (Deputy Executive Officer) summarized the staff report concerning the Fiscal
Year 2019-20 Mid-Year Budget Report.

The Commission took the following action:

e Received and filed the Mid-Year Budget Report for FY 2019-20.
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MOTION:  Finlay SECOND: Barger APPROVED: 9-0-0
AYES: Barger, Close, Dear, Finlay, McCallum, Mirisch, Ryu, Solis, Gladbach

NOES: None.
ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT: None.

9 OTHER ITEMS
The following item was called up for consideration:
c. Fiscal Year 2019-20 Mid-Year Investment Report.

Ms. Romo summarized the staff report concerning Fiscal Year 2019-20 Mid-Year Investment
Report.

The Commission took the following action:

e Received and filed the Fiscal Year 2019-20 Mid-Year Investment Report.

MOTION:  Dear SECOND: Solis APPROVED: 9-0-0
AYES: Barger, Close, Dear, Finlay, McCallum, Mirisch, Ryu, Solis, Gladbach
NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT: None.

9 OTHER ITEMS
The following item was called up for consideration:
d. Procurement and Reporting Policy Annual Report for 2020.

The EO summarized the staff report concerning Procurement and Reporting Policy Annual
Report for 2020.

The Commission took the following action:

e Received and filed the Procurement and Reporting Policy Annual Report for 2020.

MOTION:  Solis SECOND: Dear APPROVED: 9-0-0
AYES: Barger, Close, Dear, Finlay, McCallum, Mirisch, Ryu, Solis, Gladbach
NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT: None.
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9 OTHER ITEMS
The following item was called up for consideration:
e. Proposed Changes to the Rules of the Commission.

The EO summarized the staff report concerning Proposed Changes to the Rules of the
Commission.

The Commission took the following actions:

e Adopted the revised “Rules of the Commission” with the changes noted within the staff
report; and

o Directed staff to post the revised “Rules of the Commission” to the LAFCO website.

MOTION:  Finlay SECOND: Solis APPROVED: 9-0-0
AYES: Barger, Close, Dear, Finlay, McCallum, Mirisch, Ryu, Solis, Gladbach
NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT: None.

10 LEGISLATION
The following item was called up for consideration:
a. Legislative Update.
The EO summarized the staff report concerning the Legislative Update.
The Commission took the following action:

e Received and filed the Legislative Update.

MOTION:  Barger SECOND: Mirisch APPROVED: 9-0-0
AYES: Barger, Close, Dear, Finlay, McCallum, Mirisch, Ryu, Solis, Gladbach
NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT: None.
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11 MISCELLANEOUS CORRESPONDENCE
The EO noted that the following correspondences:

a. Letter of December 2, 2019 to the Commission from CALAFCO Executive Director
Pamela Miller concerning the CALAFCO Annual Conference.

b. Letter of December 17, 2019 to Los Angeles City Council President Nury Martinez
concerning Alternate Member vacancy.

12 COMMISSIONERS’ REPORT

Commissioners Dear indicated that he was disappointed that there was no advance notification
regarding Commissioner Ruzicka’s funeral service, which was held on December 27, 2019.

The Commission indicated that Joe Ruzicka will be missed.

Commissioner Finlay indicated that she was on the Sativa Evaluation Committee. She stated
that it was a lengthy and arduous process to review the applications submitted by the bidders.
Chair Gladbach thanked Commissioner Finlay for her hard work in narrowing down the bidders.

The EO indicated that the Sativa Evaluation Committee has completed their bid solicitation
process to select a water purveyor to take over the Sativa System. At a future date, LACDPW
will go before the Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors with its recommendation.

Chair Gladbach asked how many agencies submitted bids. The EO indicated that there were four
investor-owned utilities and one public agency.

13 EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT

The EO welcomed Tiffani Shin (County Counsel). The EO indicated that Ms. Shin has been
assigned to LAFCO from the Office of County Counsel. Ms. Shin replaced Lillian Salinger.

Ms. Shin stated that she has been practicing law for 20 years and has been with the Office of
County Counsel for three years.

The EO indicated that the passing of Commissioner Ruzicka creates a vacancy for the Alternate
Special District Member seat. There is currently a process to fill the Special District Voting
Member seat which is currently held by Commissioner Dear. Once this process is complete for
the Special District Voting Member, the Commission will start the process to fill the Alternate
Special District Member seat.

14 PUBLIC COMMENT

None.
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15 FUTURE MEETINGS

February 12, 2020

March 11, 2020

April 8, 2020

16 FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

None.

17 ADJOURNMENT MOTION

Chair Gladbach indicated that he was notified that Commissioner Ruzicka passed away on
December 13, 2019 but was not notified, in advance, when the funeral service was going to be
held. He and other Commissioners might have been able to attend if the date were known.
Chair Gladbach stated that Commissioner Ruzicka was first elected to Three Valleys Municipal
Water District in 2003. Commissioner Ruzicka was appointed as a LAFCO Alternate Special
District Member in 2014.

The Commission observed a moment of silence in memory of Commissioner Ruzicka.

In honor of Commissioner Ruzicka, on motion of Chair Gladbach, seconded by Commissioner
Barger, the meeting was adjourned at 9:44 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Paul Novak, AICP
Executive Officer

L: minutes 2020\01-08-20



LA LAFCO

1:51 PM

12/30/19 Reg ister Report

Cash Basis December 2019

Type Date Num Name Paid Amount Balance
Dec 19
Bill Pmt -Check 12/02/2019 10492 ATT -289.51 -289.51
Bill Pmt -Check 12/02/2019 10493 Bank of America* -285.09 -574.60
Bill Pmt -Check 12/02/2019 10494 County of Los Angel... -324.99 -899.59
Bill Pmt -Check 12/02/2019 10495 E Mulberg & Associ... -3,000.00 -3,899.59
Bill Pmt -Check 12/02/2019 10496 FedEx -50.48 -3,950.07
Bill Pmt -Check 12/02/2019 10497 LACERA -13,907.31 -17,857.38
Bill Pmt -Check 12/02/2019 10498 Motor Parks -630.00 -18,487.38
Bill Pmt -Check 12/02/2019 10499 Neofunds -250.00 -18,737.38
Bill Pmt -Check 12/02/2019 10500 Office Depot* -394.78 -19,132.16
Bilt Pmt -Check 12/02/2019 10501 Tropical Interior Plants -100.00 -19,232.16
Check 12/06/2019 ADP ADP -172.38 -19,404.54
Check 12/06/2019 WIRE TRPF 80 South Lak... -9,182.65 -28,587.19
Check 12/09/2019 10502 Kaiser* -16,384.14 -44 971.33
Check 12/09/2019 10503 County of Los Angel... -44,163.06 -89,134.39
Check 12/09/2019 10504 Delta Dental* -3,184.98 -92,319.37
Check 12/09/2019 10505 Deltacare -156.42 -92,475.79
Check 12/13/2019 DD Ambar De La Torre -2,112.53 -94,588.32
Check 12/13/2019 DD Douglass S Dorado -3,099.85 -97,688.17
Check 12/13/2019 DD Adriana L Flores -1,141.50 -98,829.67
Check 12/13/2019 DD Michae!l E Henderson -2,368.51 -101,198.18
Check 12/13/2019 DD Paul A Novak -5,244 17 -106,442.35
Check 12/13/2019 DD Alisha O'Brien -2,428.98 -108,871.33
Check 12/13/2019 DD Adriana Romo -3,336.51 -112,207.84
Check 12/13/2019 DD Federal Tax Deposit -4,744.32 -116,952.16
Check 12/13/2019 DD State Income Tax -1,415.12 -118,367.28
Bill Pmt -Check 12/17/2019 10506 ATT -289.50 -118,656.78
Bill Pmt -Check 12/17/2019 10507 Certified Records M... -565.14 -119,221.92
Bill Pmt -Check 12/17/12019 10508 Corelogic -28.80 -119,250.72
Bill Pmt -Check 12/17/2019 10509 County Counsel -14,752.61 -134,003.33
Bill Pmt -Check 12/17/2019 10510 CTS Clouds -1,275.00 -135,278.33
Bill Pmt -Check 12/17/2019 10511 Daily Journal -20.75 -135,299.08
Bill Pmt -Check 12/17/2019 10512 ESRI -3,400.00 -138,699.08
Bill Pmt -Check 12/17/2019 10513 FedEx -143.54 -138,842.62
Bill Pmt -Check 12/17/2019 10514 Judith Mitchell* -477.00 -139,319.62
Bill Pmt -Check 12/17/2019 10515 LACERA-OPEB -1,733.25 -141,052.87
Bill Pmt -Check 12/17/2019 10516 Los Angeles County... -260.00 -141,312.87
Bill Pmt -Check 12/17/2019 10517 MetLife* -657.00 -141,969.87
Bill Pmt -Check 12/17/2019 10518 Motor Parks -405.00 -142,374.87
Bill Pmt -Check 12/17/2019 10519 Paul A. Novak -24.00 -142,398.87
Bill Pmt -Check 12/17/2019 10520 Platinum Consulting -2,147.70 -144,546.57
Bill Pmt -Check 12/17/2019 10521 Printing and Copy St... -492.68 -145,039.25
Bill Pmt -Check 12/17/12019 10522 Promac Image Syst... -281.13 -145,320.38
Bill Pmt -Check 12/17/2019 10523 RSG, Inc. -13,525.00 -158,845.38
Bill Pmt -Check 12/17/2019 10524 Spectrum -531.71 -159,377.09
Bill Pmt -Check 12/17/2019 10525 Tropical Interior Plants -100.00 -159,477.09
Bill Pmt -Check 12/17/2019 10526 Wells Fargo -474.60 -159,951.69
Bill Pmt -Check 12/17/2019 10527 The Lincoln National -261.82 -160,213.51
Check 12/20/2019 ADP ADP -141.66 -160,355.17
Bill Pmt -Check 12/30/2019 10528 Bank of America* -678.48 -161,033.65
Bill Pmt -Check 12/30/2019 10529 County Counsel -3,925.01 -164,958.66
Bill Pmt -Check 12/30/2019 10530 Daily Journal -211.08 -165,169.74
Bill Pmt -Check 12/30/2019 10531 FedEx -74.88 -165,244.62
Bill Pmt -Check 12/30/2019 10532 Motor Parks -630.00 -165,874.62
Bill Pmt -Check 12/30/2019 10533 Office Depot™ -362.07 -166,236.69
Check 12/30/2019 DD Federal Tax Deposit -4,832.22 -171,068.91
Check 12/30/2019 DD State Income Tax -1,431.37 -172,500.28
Check 12/30/2019 DD Federal Tax Deposit -68.85 -172,569.13
Check 12/30/2019 60258 Margaret E Finlay -415.58 -172,984.71
Check 12/30/2019 DD Ambar De La Torre -2,112.52 -175,097.23
Check 12/30/2019 DD Douglass S Dorado -3,099.85 -178,197.08
Check 12/30/2019 DD Adriana L Flores -1,383.98 -179,581.06
Check 12/30/2019 DD Michael E Henderson -2,368.51 -181,949.57
Check 12/30/2019 DD Paul A Novak -5,244.17 -187,193.74
Check 12/30/2019 DD Alisha O'Brien -2,428.99 -189,622.73
Check 12/30/2019 DD Adriana Romo -3,318.56 -192,941.29
Dec 19 -192,941.29

-192,941.29
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12:18 PM LA LAFCO

01/29/20 Reglster Report
Cash Basis January 2020
Type Date Num Name Paid Amount Balance
Jan 20
Check 01/03/2020 ADP ADP -144.45 -144.45
Check 01/03/2020 ADP ADP -39.37 -183.82
Check 01/06/2020 10534 LACERA -13,837.53 -14,021.35
Check 01/06/2020 WIRE TRPF 80 South Lak... -9,182.65 -23,204.00
Check 01/15/2020 DD Federal Tax Deposit -4,766.86 -27,970.86
Bill Pmt -Check 01/15/2020 10535 Certified Records M... -629.39 -28,600.25
Bill Pmt -Check 01/15/2020 10536 Charter Communica... -529.52 -29,129.77
Bill Pmt -Check 01/15/2020 10537 Corelogic -28.80 -29,158.57
Bill Pmt -Check 01/15/2020 10538 CTS Clouds -637.50 -29,796.07
Bill Pmt -Check 01/15/2020 10539 Daily Journat* -211.08 -30,007.15
Bill Pmt -Check 01/15/2020 10540 E Mulberg & Associ... -3,700.00 -33,707.15
Bill Pmt -Check 01/15/2020 10541 FedEx -24.95 -33,732.10
Bill Pmt -Check 01/15/2020 10542 Huntington Park Ru... -76.65 -33,808.75
Bill Pmt -Check 01/15/2020 10543 LACERA-OPEB -1,867.25 -35,676.00
Bill Pmt -Check 01/15/2020 10544 Mail Finance -382.28 -36,058.28
Bill Pmt -Check 01/15/2020 10545 Office Depot* -201.04 -36,259.32
Bill Pmt -Check 01/15/2020 10546 Promac Image Syst... -302.19 -36,561.51
Bill Pmt -Check 01/15/2020 10547 RSG, Inc. -12,475.00 -49,036.51
Bill Pmt -Check 01/15/2020 10548 Wells Fargo -385.89 -49,422 .40
Check 01/15/2020 DD State Income Tax -1,393.68 -50,816.08
Check 01/15/2020 DD Ambar De La Torre -2,115.57 -52,931.65
Check 01/15/2020 DD Douglass S Dorado -3,108.47 -56,040.12
Check 01/15/2020 DD Adriana L Flores -1,265.61 -57,305.73
